ATF1502AS and ATF1502ASL
High-performance EEPROM
Complex Programmable Logic Device
DATASHEET
Features
 High-density, High-performance, Electrically-erasable Complex Programmable
Logic Device
̶ 32 Macrocells

Atmel-0995L-CPLD-ATF1502AS(L)-Datasheet_032014
 24
16. Ordering Information
16.1 Green Package Options (Pb/Halide-free/RoHS Compliant)
tPD
(ns)
tCO1
(ns)
fMAX
(MHz) Ordering Code Package Operation Range
7.5 4.5 166.7
ATF1502AS-7AX44 44A Commercial
(0C to 70C)ATF1502AS-7JX44 44J
10 5 125
ATF1502AS-10AU44 44A Industrial
(-40C to +85C)ATF1502AS-10JU44 44J
25 13 60
ATF1502ASL-25AU44 44A Industrial
(-40C to +85C)ATF1502ASL-25JU44 44J
Package Type
44A 44-lead, Thin Plastic Gull Wing Quad Flatpack Package (TQFP)
44J 44-lead, Plastic J-leaded Chip Carrier OTP (PLCC)
 25ATF1502AS(L) [DATASHEET]
Atmel-0995L-CPLD-ATF1502AS(L)-Datasheet_032014
17. Packaging Information
17.1 44A — 44-lead TQFP
DRAWING NO. REV.  TITLE GPC
44A DAIXPackage Drawing Contact:
1/10/13
Notes: 1.   This package conforms to JEDEC reference MS-026, Variation ACB.
             2.   Dimensions D1 and E1 do not include mold protrusion.  Allowable
                protrusion is 0.25 mm per side. Dimensions D1 and E1 are maximum
                plastic body size dimensions including mold mismatch.
             3.   Lead coplanarity is 0.10 mm maximum.
COMMON DIMENSIONS
(Unit of Measure = mm)
SYMBOL MIN NOM MAX NOTE
 A – – 1.20
 A1 0.05 – 0.15
 A2  0.95 1.00 1.05
 D 11.75 12.00 12.25
 D1 9.90 10.00 10.10 Note 2
 E 11.75 12.00 12.25
 E1 9.90 10.00 10.10 Note 2
 B           0.30 – 0.45
 C 0.09 – 0.20
 L 0.45 –  0.75
 e  0.80 TYP
0°~7°
L
C
A1 A2 A
D
E
b
BOTTOM VIEW
SIDE VIEW
TOP VIEW
E1
D1
e
44A, 44-lead 10.0 x 10.0x1.0 mm Body, 0.80 mm
Lead Pitch, Thin Profile Plastic Quad Flat
Package (TQFP)
ATF1502AS(L) [DATASHEET]
Atmel-0995L-CPLD-ATF1502AS(L)-Datasheet_032014
 26
17.2 44J — 44-lead PLCC
Notes: 1. This package conforms to JEDEC reference MS-018, Variation AC.